




May 16, 1991

Honorable Bill Roalman

City Councilmember

City of San Luis Obispo

Office of Mayor and City Council

P.O. Box 8100

San Luis Obispo, CA  93403-8100






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-91-248

Dear Councilmember Roalman:


This is in response to your letter requesting confirmation of telephone advice provided to you with respect to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


As I stated in our telephone conversation, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  


You stated that you are employed with a business in your jurisdiction, Perspective Planning, and are compensated on an hourly basis.  Recently, Terry Simmons of Development Services Incorporated ("DSI") retained the services of your employer and you anticipate you will be working on the DSI project.  You stated that you were concerned that you might have a conflict of interest with respect to other projects of Mr. Simmons due to the DSI contract.


I advised that Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on any source of income aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  Since your employer is a source of income to you, you have an economic interest in your employer and you are required to disqualify yourself from any decision where it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on your employer, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.


I also advised that you do not have an economic interest in the clients of your firm.  Section 82030 of the Act provides that income to a business entity is income to a public official where the official's ownership interest in the business entity is 10% or greater.  You stated you had no ownership interest in Perspective Planning.  Thus, you are not restricted from participating in governmental decisions which will affect other projects of the clients of your employer, unless the effect on the client will foreseeably result in a material financial effect on your employer or your own income, assets or liabilities.  (Regulation 18702.2, copy enclosed.)


Should you have any further questions regarding this matter please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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